

B.A.P. Case No. CC-22-1250

Bankr. No. 8:22-bk-10127

**U.S. BANKRUPTCY APPELLATE PANEL
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS**

In re:

JASON M. LEE and JANICE CHEN,

Debtor

MISSION HEN, LLC,

Appellant,

v.

JASON M. LEE and JANICE CHEN,
and Amrane Cohen, Chapter 13 Trustee,

Appellees.

APPELLEES' OPENING BRIEF

Christopher J. Langley (SBN 258851)
Michael Smith (SBN 259267)
1063 E. Las Tunas Dr.
San Gabriel, CA 91776
T: (951) 383-3388
F: (877) 483-4434
Chris@slclawoffice.com
Mike@slclawoffice.com
Attorneys for Appellees,
Jason M. Lee and Janice Chen

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	STATEMENT OF ISSUE.....	1
II.	APPLICABLE STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	Error! Bookmark not defined.
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
IV.	ARGUMENT.....	6
	A. Summary of Argument	6
	B. The Plain Language found in 11 U.S.C. §1322(c)(2) and 11 U.S.C. §1325(a)(5) Allows for the Bifurcation and Cram Down of Appellant’s Claim.....	7
	C. Case Law and the Acts of Congress Support the Proposition that Appellee is Allowed to Bifurcate and Cram Down Appellant’s Claim.....	10
	D. The Unsecured Portion of Appellant’s Claim was not Readily Ascertainable	13
	E. Appellees were in Compliance with the Debt Limits as Set Forth in 11 U.S.C. §109(e).....	17
	F. Appellees were in Compliance with the Feasibility Requirements as Set Forth in 11 U.S.C. §1325(a)(6)	19
V.	CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Am. Gen. Fin., Inc. v. Paschen (In re Paschen), 296 F.3d 1203, 1208 (11th Cir. 2002) 9

In re Contractors Equip. Supply Co. 861 F.2d 241, 243 (9th Cir. 1988) 1

In re Ewing, 583 B.R. 252, 259 (Bankr. D. Mont. 2018)..... 21

Federal Deposit Ins. Corp.v. Wenberg (In re Wenberg), 94 B.R. 631, 634 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1988) 14

Hartford Underwriters Inc. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, Nat’l Ass’n, 530 U.S. 1, 6, 120 S. Ct. 1942, 147 L. Ed. 2d 1 (2000)..... 7

Hurlburt v. Black, 925 F.3d 154 (4th Cir. 2019) 10

Nobelman v. American Savings Bank (In re Nobelman), 508 U.S. 324, 113 S. Ct. 2106, 124 L. Ed. 2d 228 (1993) 11

In re Phillips, 485 B.R. 53, 56 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2012) 7

RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank, 566 U.S. 639, 649 132 S. Ct. 2065, 182 L. Ed. 2d 967 (2012)..... 7

Ragsdale v. Haller, 780 F.2d 794, 795 (9th Cir. 1986)..... 1

Robinson v. Shell Oil Co., 519 U.S. 337, 341, 117 S. Ct. 843, 136 L.Ed. 2d 808 (1997) 7

Scovis v. Henrichsen (In re Scovis), 249 F. 3d 975, 981 (9th Circuit 2001)..... 13,15

Slack v Wilshire Ins. Co. (In re Slack), 187 F.3d 1070, 1073-1074 (9th Cir, 1999) 14

Till v. SCS Credit Corporation, 541 U.S. 465, 158 L. Ed. 2d 787, 124 S. Ct. 1951, 1962 (2004)..... 19

United States v. United States Gypsum Co., 333 U.S. 364, 395)..... 1,2

United States v. Yellow Cab Co., 338 U.S. 338, 342 (1949) 2, 19

Witt v. United Cos. Lending Corp. (In re Witt), 113 F.3d 508 (4th Cir. 1997)..... 11

11 U.S.C. 109(e)..... 13,16, 17, 18

11 U.S.C. 506(a)..... 9, 10, 11, 13, 14

11 U.S.C. 1322(b)..... 8, 11, 12

11 U.S.C. 1322(c)..... 8, 10, 11,12

11 U.S.C. 1325(a)(5) 9, 10, 12

11 U.S.C. 1325(a)(6) 19
